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Ontario

BY EMAIL

September 24, 2021

Devon Huber

Senior Manager, Regulatory Affairs
Independent Electricity System Operator
1600-120 Adelaide Street West

Toronto, Ontario

M5H 1T1

Dear Mr. Huber:

Re: Intervention request of the Independent Electricity System Operator (IESO)
in Hydro One Networks Inc.’s (Hydro One) Application for leave to
construct the Richview by Trafalgar Reconductoring Project
Ontario Energy Board File Number: EB-2021-0136

This letter is in response to your letter, on behalf of the IESO dated September 24,
2021, requesting intervenor status in the above referenced application. The IESO’s
request was received after the date for applying for intervenor status had passed.

No objection was received from Hydro One.

The Ontario Energy Board (OEB) is satisfied that the IESO has a “substantial interest”
in the proceeding within the meaning of Rule 22.02 of the OEB’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure and is approved as an intervenor. The IESO shall accept the record to this
point and is reminded that pursuant to OEB’s Procedural Order No. 1, dated September
16, 2021, interrogatories on Hydro One’s evidence are due by September 24, 2021.

An updated list of intervenors is attached as Appendix A.
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Yours truly,
Original Signed By
Christine E. Long
Registrar

Office of the Registrar

c: All parties

Ontario Energy Board
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Hydro One Networks Inc.
EB-2021-0136

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

September 24, 2021

APPLICANT Rep. and Address for Service

Hydro One Networks Inc. Eryn MacKinnon

Senior Regulatory Coordinator
Hydro One Networks Inc.

483 Bay Street

7th Floor, South Tower

Toronto, ON M5G 2P5

Tel: 416-345-5866
Fax: 416-345-5395
regulatory@hydroone.com

APPLICANT COUNSEL Michael Engelberg
Assistant General Counsel
Hydro One Networks Inc.
8th Floor, South Tower
483 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5G 2P5
Tel: 416-277-4692
Fax: 416-345-6972
mengelberg@hydroone.com
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Hydro One Networks Inc.
EB-2021-0136

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

September 24, 2021

INTERVENORS Rep. and Address for Service

Association of Power David Butters
Producers of Ontario
President & CEO
Association of Power Producers of Ontario
67 Yonge Street
Suite 1040
Toronto, ON M8E 1J8
Tel: 416-322-6549 Ext: 231
Fax: 416-481-5785
david.butters@appro.org

Reena Goyal

Counsel

McCarthy Tétrault LLP

66 Wellington Street West
Suite 5300, P.O. Box 48
Toronto, ON M5K 1E6
Tel: 416-601-4308

Fax: 416-868-0673
rgoyal@mccarthy.ca

Capital Power Corporation Daniel Jurijew

Vice President

Capital Power GP Holdings Inc
1200, 10423 101 St NW
Edmonton, Alberta T5H OE9
Tel: 780-392-5167
djurijew@capitalpower.com

Emma Coyle

Director
Capital Power Corporation

1200, 10423 - 101 St. N.W.
Suite 100

Edmonton, AB T5H OE9
Tel: 647-641-4305
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Hydro One Networks Inc.
EB-2021-0136

APPLICANT & LIST OF INTERVENORS

September 24, 2021

ecoyle@capitalpower.com

City of Mississauga Domenic Tudino
Senior Legal Counsel
City of Mississauga
300 City Centre Drive
4th Floor
Mississauga, ON L5B 3C1
Tel: 905-615-3200 Ext: 5412
domenic.tudino@mississauga.ca

Environmental Defence Amanda Montgomery
Canada Inc.

Associate

Elson Advocacy

1062 College Street

Lower Suite

Toronto, ON M6H 1A9

Tel: 416-906-7305

amanda@elsonadvocacy.ca

Kent Elson

Counsel

Elson Advocacy

1062 College Street
Lower Suite

Toronto, ON M6H 1A9
Tel: 416-906-7305

Fax: 416-763-5435
kent@elsonadvocacy.ca

Jack Gibbons

Ontario Clean Air Alliance
160 John Street, Suite 300
Toronto, ON M5V 2E5
Tel: 416-260-2080 Ext: 2
jack@cleanairalliance.org
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September 24, 2021

Independent Electricity Phillip Chisulo
System Operator
Acting Director
Independent Electricity System Operator
120 Adelaide Street West
Suite 1600
Toronto, ON M5H 1T1
Tel: 416-300-3899
Fax: 416-506-2843
Phillip.Chisulo@ieso.ca
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